Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 7 November 2017 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

2.1

2.2

3.1

Private (9.15 - 9.30)

(9.30) Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(Pages 4 - 31)

New petitions

P-05-781 Port Talbot Community Against the Super Prison

(Pages 32 - 42)
P-05-782 Build a Chepstow Bypass to Remove the Bottle Neck from the M48
onto the A48

(Pages 43 - 48)
P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g.
GCSE Psychology

(Pages 49 - 65)

Updates to previous petitions

Health

P-04-682 Routine Screening for Type 1 Diabetes in Children and Young
People
(Pages 66 - 106)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Education

P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign
Language

(Pages 107 - 108)
P-05-760 Stop Compulsory Welsh Language GCSE

(Pages 109 -111)

Economy and Infrastructure

P-04-688 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant

(Pages 112 - 113)
P-05-738 Public Petition for the Dinas Powys By-Pass

(Pages 114 -117)
P-05-748 School Buses for School Children

(Pages 118 - 119)
P-05-758 Statue to Honour Billy Boston

(Pages 120 - 122)
P-05-776 To recognize the three hundredth anniversary of Williams
Pantycelyn

(Pages 123 - 126)

Communities and Children

P-05-742 Stop Forsythia Closing
(Pages 127 - 130)

Environment and Rural Affairs

3.10P-05-715 A Ban on the Manufacture, Sale and Use of Snares in Wales.

(Pages 131 - 138)

3.11 P-05-773 Don't Fill Landfill!

(Pages 139 - 142)



Item 4 - Evidence session for P-04-472 Make the MTAN law and P-04-575
Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications (10.00 - 10.30)

Lesley Griffiths AM - Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs

Neil Hemington - Welsh Government, Head of Planning

Joanne Smith - Welsh Government, Senior Planning Manager
4.1 P-04-472 Make the MTAN law
(Page 143)
4.2 P-04-575 Callin All Opencast Mining Planning Applications
(Pages 144 - 154)



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a An n eX

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Ag en d a Ite m 1 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 4



Agenda Item 2.1
P-05-781 Port Talbot Community Against the Super Prison

This petition was submitted by The Port Talbot Super Prison Protest Group,
having collected 1,263 signatures online and 7,528 on paper - a total of
8,791 signatures.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
not to release or sell land to the UK government for the development of a
super prison in Baglan.

The UK Government, with the support of the Welsh Government, proposes to
build a 1600 capacity mens’ 'super prison' on Baglan Moors.

The site is near to homes and local facilities, local businesses and will place
significant strain on roads and health services in the area. The site is in an

enterprise zone and designated for economic use as well as being in a flood
risk area.

Wales already has a large surplus of prison places with its existing prisons.

This prison would bring with it all of the associated problems with large
prisons and there has been no guarantee from either government on what
protections would be put in place to help Port Talbot cope with such a large
number of prisoners.

There is no long term guarantee that the new prison would remain housing
category C prisoners. It could be changed in future to hold more dangerous
criminals.

Port Talbot can do better than this and our town deserves much more. Will
you sign the petition and tell the UK Government and the Welsh Government,
NO to a super prison in Port Talbot?

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Aberavon
e South West Wales

Pack Page 32



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Serv
[...]
here were five
potential options, one of which was a bypass. However, the full impact of the tolls being
lifted along with new housing developments in the area, are yet to be fully realised.

As part of the Air Quality Assessment findings, we will continue to work with the local

council, developers and stakeholders to improve air quality and safety on the A48 in and
around Chepstow.

P LT,

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@lUyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Wel{h) aﬁch r&gBdAig received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



Agenda ltem 2.3

P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g.
GCSE Psychology

This petition was submitted by Chris Evans, having collected 652 signatures
online.

Petition text:

| call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
prevent Qualifications Wales (QW) from continuing to discriminate against
Welsh-medium learners, and ensure linguistic equality in terms of school
curriculum.

In 2015, the WJEC decided to drop GCSE Psychology because candidate
numbers were relatively small (37 centres - 5 of which were Welsh medium
with 144 Welsh medium applicants each year). Because of this, an invitation
was extended by Qualifications Wales to the English Awarding Bodies; AQA,
OCR, Pearson-Edexell, to offer this subject, and others e.g. Economics, in
Wales.

Unfortunately, and astoundingly, there was no pressure to offer these
subjects in Welsh. Qualifications Wales' response to this is to say tha
[...]
Ts’ should be asked routinely as part of a history taking exercise. However,
one or more of them, if present, are symptoms that can be associated with a range of
illnesses, especially in children and young people. If these symptoms are presented
together then they would be considered red flags and alert the clinician immediately
to a diagnosis of diabetes. However, the symptoms rarely present in uniformity and
the highly skilled art of history taking during a nurse consultation is imperative in
securing an accurate diagnosis.

3. The scope for point of care blood glucose testing to be carried out more
routinely when unwell children present in primary care settings

In principle, there would be no reason why blood glucose testing of children and
young people shouldn’t be carried out more routinely in primary care settings, but the
feasibility of doing so will depend on the availability of equipment, staff and facilities.
Devices are portable which provides flexibility about where the test can be carried
out, but staff have to be adequately trained, and the resources available to carry out
the test and any follow-ups.

Thank you again for the opportunity for the Royal College of Nursing to provide
evidence for this petition. We hope the above is helpful to you and the wider
Committee. Please do not hesitate to contact my office if any further information is
required.

Kind regards

Yours sincerely

Sva prrsticy

TINA DONNELLY, CBE, TD, DL, FRCN
DIRECTOR, RCN WALES

Pack Page 106



Agenda ltem 3.2

P-04-628 Access to BSL for All
Petition wording

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language to

improve the quality of life for Deaf people of all ages.

Improve Access for families to learn BSL: When a child is diagnosed as being
Deaf/hard of hearing parents should be offered free/subsidised BSL lessons
(BSL level one costs approximately £300 per person). By using speech alone
[...]
elsh Government to
change their policy and allow children to drop the Welsh language at GCSE (Key

stage 4). Give our children back their choice, do not make the Welsh Language
compulsory.

Assembly Constituency and Region.

e Carmarthen West and South Pembrokeshire
¢ Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 109



7
Kirsty Williams AC/AM /3'} ﬁ\(

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 'X

Cabinet Secretary for Education J J’Q

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-760 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref KW/01624/17

David John Rowlands AM

Chair - Petitions committee.

National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk

16 October 2017
Dear David

| am replying to your letter of 5 October 2017 regarding additional issues raised by the
petitioner, Emma Williams, in response to Petition P-05-760 Stop Compulsory Welsh
Language GCSE, issued by your predecessor, Mike Hedges AM.

Welsh language learning forms part of a wide and integrated curriculum, as is fully
appropriate to its legal status as an official language of Wales. | respect the petitioner’s right
to disagree with this long standing policy but, as outlined in my previous response, the study
of Welsh remains a key element in the curriculum in Wales to age 16 and there are no plans
to change this position. There should be ample opportunities for all learners to develop their
core skills while learning Welsh, and learning Welsh should broaden rather than narrow the
curriculum.

Being able to understand and speak the language is becoming an increasingly important
part of our direction as a nation. In future, organisations in the public and private sector will,
increasingly, require staff that can use Welsh confidently for a range of purposes in their
jobs. Such developments have implications for the curriculum.

It is against this backdrop that the new GCSE Welsh Second Language (full course)
gualification has been introduced. Very few learners following the short c
[...]
s consider themselves to be
Welsh learners, to have some bilingual skills or to be fully bilingual. | attach a link to the
Welsh language use survey report, published in 2015, which provides information on
surveyed numbers able to speak Welsh and their use of it:
http://gov.wales/statistics-and-research/welsh-language-use-survey/?lang=en.

Yours sincerely
\é%gq& g

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Pack Page 111


http://gov.wales/statistics-and-research/welsh-language-use-survey/?lang=en

Agenda ltem 3.4

P-04-688 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant

This petition was submitted by Peter Bamsey, having collected

531 signatures.

Text of the Petition

We the undersigned call upon the Welsh Government to use all
levers at its disposal, including financial levers, to support the
completion of a new power plant planned for Port Talbot steels
works. The construction of this plant will create jobs and when it
/s operational it will reduce emissions, reduce Tata’s running

costs and help to safeguard vital jobs in the area.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Aberavon
e South Wales West

Pack Page 112



Ken Skates AC/AM ¢ f’
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith \/
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure jl

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-688 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref KS/03562/17

David John Rowlands AM
Chair - Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales

government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk

M'b October 2017
Dear ﬂw‘) )

Thank you for letter of 5 October asking for an up-date on discussions involving the Welsh
Government over a new power plant at Port Talbot.

At the end of last year, we announced £8m of funding towards an £18m investment by Tata
in the improvement of the power plant at Port Talbot to reduce energy costs and cut carbon

emissions. We are continuing to discuss a potential package of support with Tata. The
detail of those discussions is commerci
[...]
eview Group to
oversee the development of

Stage 2 and beyond.

October 9 Cabinet ratified the recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee.

Pack Page 116



October 12 Roger Pattenden B.Sc MICA, a member of the Dinas Powys By-
Pass Steering Group, was elected
by the Community Council to represent the Community on the Review Group

and the Vale Cabinet was duly informed.

Regards,

Rod Harrod, Petitioner,
Dinas Powys By-Pass

Pack Page 117



Agenda Item 3.6

P-05-748 School Buses for School Children

This petition was submitted by Lynne Chick, having collected 1,239 signatures -
502 on paper and 737 on-line.

Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to ensure

every child's safety is put first when traveling to and from school.

We want designated school buses so children can travel safely to and from school,
each with a seat and seat belt, with no child forced to travel on overcrowded public

buses. Children's safety must come first.

Our children have a right to feel safe. Public buses can become over crowded. We
have no clue who may board a public bus. Public buses are for public use not school
transport. We are not asking for this service to be free, We don't want something for
nothing, Just peace of mind that our children are safe when traveling to and from
school. We teach our children about stranger danger yet we are expected to send

them on a public bus full of strangers daily.

Having lost my daughter under the wheels of a public bus she had travelled home
from school in, | feel it's only a matter of time before another parent lives my
nightmare if something isn't done to ensure children have a safe means of transport

to and from school.
Additional Information

A lot of people will remember my Daughter Louise and the horrific way she lost her
life. For those that don't, Louise was 11 years old and had not long started high
school. Because of the distance to get to school my children relied on using a pub
[...]
pport would have to meet our overall criteria. We wouldn't initiate commemorative events:
ourselves. However, we would work with the Welsh Government, where appropriate, to assist in
their promotion of cultural events that have ambitious cultural, social and economic objectives.
The three projects highlighted above are examples of that approach.

3. “My views on the proposals made by the petitioner
| offer no additional comment on the significance and cultural standing of William Williams.
This is amply covered in the petitioner’s submission. '

I'm aware that major commemorative events take a considerable-amount of organisation.
(Both the Dylan Thomas and First World War Commemorations were some three years in the
planning.) It would therefore be challenging, | fear, o mount any event of significance in
what remains of 2017. ' |

I’'m not able to comment on the proposal to reallocate any funds that might have been set
aside for the so-called “Ring of lron” public art project. Funds were identified from within
specific Welsh Government budgets, and I'm not sure how easily these could be reallocated.

[our ety

fh \j géf/gj« &QM&} -
Nick Capaldi
Chief Executive

/ \ Cyngor Celfyddydau Cymru
() Arts Council of Wales Pack Page 126




Agenda ltem 3.9

P-05-742 Stop Forsythia Closing!

This petition was submitted by Forsythia Youth Centre, having collected 74
signatures. The petition has also collected 533 signatures on an alternative e-

petition website.
Text of the Petition

Forsythia Youth Centre is at risk of closing due to the uncertainty surrounding
Welsh Government’s Communities First funding. Forsythia Youth Centre is a FREE

access youth provision which is open: -

- 4 nights a week for 51 weeks of the year;

- Open during the day and the evenings throughout school holidays;
-Open on the weekend if completing project work.

Without fail, Forsythia has a minimum of 50 young people aged 11-20 from across
Gurnos, Galon Uchaf, Pant, Dowlais and Penydarren, attendi
[...]
also be working with our colleagues in the academic world,
drawing on the evidence and learning from past programmes and models as well as using

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd . Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Carl.Sargeant@llyw.cymru

CF99 1NA Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. PaCk Page 129


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Carl.Sargeant@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@gov.wales

current programmes like the Valleys Task Force as an opportunity to test new ways of
working.

Yours sincerely,

Carl Sargeant AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gymunedau a Phlant
Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children

Pack Page 130



Agenda Item 3.10

P-05-715 A Ban on the Manufacture, Sale and Use of Snares in Wales.

This petition was submitted by the League Against Cruel Sports, having collected

1,405 signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to ban

the manufacture, sale and use of snares in Wales.
Additional information

Snares are thin wire nooses designed to trap ‘predator’ species. The nature of their
design means that - despite supposedly being used as a restraining device - they
cause severe injuries to those animals they catch. These injuries include limb

amputation, strangulation and often death.

According to Defra, up to two thirds of those animals caught are not even the
target species. Most frequently snares are set to catch foxes, but in reality, they
catch badgers, deer, and domestic pets. In Wales, some 370,000 animals are snared

every year. That’s more than 1,000 a day.

In 2015, the Welsh Govern
[...]
on to the Code and the numbers of
successful prosecutions, if any; — the cost and availability of Code compliant snares; and — the
numbers of people being trained to use snares according to the Code and the methods used
to assess the effectiveness of that training.

Response: Accept
The League welcomes the involvement of stakeholders listed.

The League is confused by some aspects of this recommendation from the Climate Change,
Environment and Rural Affairs Committee and would like to highlight that no standalone
prosecutions are allowed under the current Code as it is a non-statutory Code and
compliance with it by snare users is totally voluntary. Therefore we believe that reporting
should be on number of breaches of the code and corrective measures applied, rather than
prosecutions, relative to the number of incidents investigated. We would also highlight that
training on snare use is provided largely by those who promote and support the use of
snares, as opposed to those whose focus is animal welfare or who are independent of the
snare using sectors, and this is a problem.

On the availability of Code-compliant snares, we question what further measures Welsh
Government could take beyond writing to manufacturers and retailers across Wales ‘to urge
them to make/stock only Code compliant snares.’

Other:

The Welsh Government’s response does not address the following points from the Climate
Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee’s report which the League feels merit
further comment from Welsh Government:

- Alternatives to snaring (p.23)

The League feels that while animal welfare and conservation must be the main driver of
snaring policy, any policy must consider the alternatives to snaring, the experiences of
landowners who manage their land successfully without the use of snares, and the extent to
which fox control is necessary. Any policy should promote non-lethal wildlife management
methods first and snaring should not be allowed if such methods have not been fully tried.

Pack Page 137



- Compliance with a voluntary Code (p.11)

While we welcome Welsh Government’s openness to legislating to ban snares should the Code
of Practice prove ineffective, even if strengthened, we reiterate the problem of the total lack of
enforceability of a voluntary, non-statutory Code. A lack of sanctions for non- compliance with
the snaring Code, coupled with the current lack of monitoring of snares, it is easy to see how
snare users may feel and act as a law unto themselves, however strongly worded and clear a
Code may be.

- Tagging and licensing (p.12)

The League believes that due attention should be paid to the Scottish experience of operating a
licensing system for snare use and to the ongoing animal welfare issues despite stricter control
of snare use in Scotland. Our 2016 report ‘Cruel and Indiscriminate: Why Scotland must become
snare-free’®, details our ongoing concerns including the continued suffering caused by legally set
snares to target and non-target animals, the continued disregard of the law, lack of
enforcement, continued use of stink pits and superficial snaring training.

- Training (p.17)

There is still no clear record of how many people in Wales have been trained in setting Code-
compliant snares, and as training is not mandated by the Code of Practice and is simply
‘recommended’ instead, we question the efficiency of such training, especially if most of the
training on snaring in Wales in provided by non-independent experts or bodies.

For more information please contact:
Bethan Collins, Senior Public Affairs Officer, Wales, League Against Cruel Sports

bethancollins@league.org.uk

* ‘Cruel and Indiscriminate: Why Scotland must become snare-free’, League Against Cruel Sports and OneKind,
(2016) http://bit.ly/2gvWVMPr

Pack Page 138


http://bit.ly/2gvVMPr

Agenda ltem 3.11
P-05-773 Don't Fill Landfill!

This petition was submitted by Claire Perrin, having collected 33 signatures
online and 139 on paper - a
[...]
s://www.assembly.wales/NAfW%20Documents/Get%20Involved%20documents/Landfillposter.pptx

We found that a lot of people simply did not know which items could be
recycled. We also discovered that people did not contemplate how long
landfill items would take to biodegrade. When we informed them, they were
shocked and wanted to do more to recycle. This encouraged us to come up
with a possible solution to the amount of items placed incorrectly in
black/green bags which could be rolled out across Wales, thus encouraging
people to take more responsibility for their waste management and in the
process, preventing recyclable items from going straight to landfill.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Cardiff North
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 140



P-05-773 Don’t Fill Landfill - Correspondence from the petitioner to the
Committee.

Re: Response to committee hearing petition: “Don’t Fill Landfill.” Heard 3.10.17

Thank you for considering my petition which was heard in the committee chamber
on the above date. | very much appreciate the opportunity to respond to the
decision by Lesley Griffiths AC/AM Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural
Affairs.

| would like to note that whilst Lesley did not feel the “Landfill” sticker, which we
designed for black wheelie bins, would be entirely appropriate at the moment, she
did in fact agree (paragraph 1) that there is a role for either stickers or printing on
wheeled bins but was concerned that the wording of any such sticker ought not risk
containing too much information.

| have written to Lesley personally in light of her response and have asked her to
consider engaging me to help on the Task and Finish Group of Welsh Government
that is currently working on a separate initiative. My understanding is that this
group is tasked with designing an initiative to affect positive behavioural change in
relation to recyclable waste and to try to limit the amount of residual waste
(including food waste) from being sent to landfill.

| h
[...]
n emphasis on working closely with
local communities. It reaffirms the commitment (in 2008) to a 500m buffer
zone.” In 2009 the Welsh Government did not have the power to make its

planning guidelines law. It does now.

Petition raised by: Dr John Cox
Date petition first considered by Committee: 16 April 2013

Number of signatures: 680. Associated petition collected 330 signatures.

Pack Page 143



Agenda Item 4.2

P-04-575 Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications

Petition Wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to call in all opencast mining planning applications over 10 years duration or
over 350 hectares in size because the implications of these developments
are far reaching and long standing with effects beyond the immediate

locality.
Petition raised by: United Valleys Action Group
Date Petition first considered by Committee: 15 July 2014

Number of signatures: 130 - An associated petition relating to a specific

planning application collected in excess of 6500 signatures

Pack Page 144



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 145



	Agenda
	 Private (9.15 - 9.30)
	1 (9.30) Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-781 Port Talbot Community Against the Super Prison
	Research brief
	11.10.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children to the Chair
	26.10.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-05-782 Build a Chepstow Bypass to Remove the Bottle Neck from the M48 onto the A48
	Research brief
	16.10.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	2.3 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE Psychology
	Research brief
	10.10.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	23.10.17 Correspondence - Qualifications Wales to the Chair

	3.1 P-04-682 Routine Screening for Type 1 Diabetes in Children and Young People
	Research brief
	06.10.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport to the Chair
	30.08.17 Correspondence -  Powys Teaching Health Board to the Chair
	31.08.17 Correspondence - Cardiff and Vale Health Board to the Chair
	01.09.17 Correspondence - Cwm Taf University Health Board to the Chair
	01.09.17 Correspondence - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board to Chair
	20.09.17 Correspondence -  Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the Chair
	29.09.17  Correspondence - Hywel Dda University Health Board to the Chair
	30.08.17 Correspondence - Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health to the Committee
	170830 RCPCH to the Chair.pdf
	170830 RCPCH to Committee

	31.08.17 Correspondence - Royal College of General Practioners to the Chair
	01.09.17 Correspondence -  British Medical Association to the Chair
	07.09.17 Correspondence - Royal College of Nursing to the Chair

	3.2 P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language
	3.3 P-05-760 Stop Compulsory Welsh Language GCSE
	16.10.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair

	3.4 P-04-688  TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant
	14.10.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	3.5 P-05-738 Public Petition for the Dinas Powys By-Pass
	11.10.17 Correspondence - The Vale of Glamorgan Council to Chair
	20.10.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children
	3.7 P-05-758 Statue to Honour Billy Boston
	17.10.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.8 P-05-776 To recognize the three hundredth anniversary of Williams Pantycelyn
	P-05-776 171020 Arts Council of Wales to Committee

	3.9 P-05-742 Stop Forsythia Closing
	04.08.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children to the Chair

	3.10 P-05-715 A Ban on the Manufacture, Sale and Use of Snares in Wales.
	26.10.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.11 P-05-773 Don't Fill Landfill!
	19.10.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4.1 P-04-472 Make the MTAN law
	4.2 P-04-575  Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications
	Research brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 7 November 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 10.51

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4367 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

David Rees AM (In place of Mike Hedges AM) 

Witnesses: 

Lesley Griffiths AM, Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning 

and Rural Affairs 

Neil Hemington, Welsh Government 

Joanne Smith, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 (9.30) Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and 

http://senedd.tv/


Rhun ap Iorwerth AM and Neil McEvoy AM to the Petitions Committee.  

Mike Hedges AM sent his apologies and David Rees AM attended as a substitute.  

 

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-781 Port Talbot Community Against the Super Prison  

David Rees declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is in support of the petition as it directly affects his constituency.  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to: 

 the Business Committee to request time for a debate in Plenary at the earliest 

opportunity; and  

 the Ministry of Justice to inform them of the petition and that the Committee will 

be requesting a debate in Plenary.  

 

2.2 P-05-782 Build a Chepstow Bypass to Remove the Bottle Neck from the M48 onto 

the A48  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the response received from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Infrastructure before considering further action on the petition.  

 

2.3 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE 

Psychology  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the responses received from the Welsh Government and 

Qualifications Wales before considering further action on the petition.  

 



3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-682 Routine Screening for Type 1 Diabetes in Children and Young People  

The Committee considered the responses from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services, local health boards and professional bodies, and agreed to invite the 

Cabinet Secretary to a future Committee meeting to provide further evidence prior to 

producing a report on the petition.  

 

3.2 P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language  

The Committee discussed the lack of a response from the Welsh Local Government 

Association to the Committee’s correspondence, and agreed to write a further letter to 

the WLGA expressing their disappointment and to ask for an urgent response to the 

letter dated 3 August.  

Following the meeting, a response from the WLGA has been received.  

 

3.3 P-05-760 Stop Compulsory Welsh Language GCSE  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

and agreed to close the petition in light of the unequivocal commitment expressed by 

the Cabinet Secretary to the compulsory study of the Welsh language at GCSE, and her 

answers to the concerns raised by the petitioner. 

 

3.4 P-04-688  TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Infrastructure and agreed to await the views of the petitioner on the latest 

information before considering closing the petition, in light of the information received 

and further funding committed by the Welsh Government in the draft budget for 2018-

19.  

 



3.5 P-05-738 Public Petition for the Dinas Powys By-Pass  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Vale of Glamorgan Council along 

with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to write to the Vale of 

Glamorgan Council to request an update when the results of the WelTAG Stage 2 report 

have been considered by the Council’s Cabinet.  

 

3.6 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children  

The Committee discussed the lack of response from the Welsh Local Government 

Association to the Committee’s correspondence and agreed to write a further letter to 

the WLGA expressing their disappointment and asking for an urgent response to the 

letter of 24 July. 

 

3.7 P-05-758 Statue to Honour Billy Boston  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to ask the 

petitioner to provide the Committee with a further update on the project in due course.  

 

3.8 P-05-776 To recognize the three hundredth anniversary of Williams Pantycelyn  

Rhun ap Iorwerth  declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: 

He is in contact with the lead petitioner regarding the matter.  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Arts Council for Wales and agreed 

to write to the petitioner to share information about the recent event in the Senedd and 

the answers given by the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure, and ask if 

he knows of any suitable organisations or individuals who could bring forward 

concrete proposals. 

 

3.9 P-05-742 Stop Forsythia Closing  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to 

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council and 3Gs Development Trust to ask for an 



update on the current and future provision of services for young people at Forsythia 

Youth Centre. 

 

3.10 P-05-715 A Ban on the Manufacture, Sale and Use of Snares in Wales.  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to close the 

petition given the issue has recently been the subject of detailed attention by the 

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee, and that the Welsh 

Government has accepted that committee’s recommendations. 

 

3.11 P-05-773 Don't Fill Landfill!  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to write to 

Cardiff Council to share the petitioner’s comments on the recycling bags used in 

Cardiff and her proposal that stickers should be placed on black bins to raise 

awareness that waste in them is destined for landfill. 

 

4.1 P-04-472 Make the MTAN law  

The Committee heard evidence from Lesley Griffiths AM, Neil Hemington and Joanne 

Smith. 

The Cabinet Secretary agreed to investigate further, comments attributed to the 

planning inspector during an appeal hearing over an application for an opencast mine 

at Varteg Hill, and write to the Committee.   

 

4.2 P-04-575  Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications  

The Committee heard evidence from Lesley Griffiths AM, Neil Hemington and Joanne 

Smith. 

The Cabinet Secretary agreed to investigate further, comments attributed to the 

planning inspector during an appeal hearing over an application for an opencast mine 

at Varteg Hill, and write to the Committee.   


